

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP 25 2015

No. 14-940

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Texas

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION,
THE NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION, AND THE
SOUTH ASIAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF NORTH
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Robert T. Maldonado
President

Cynthia D. Mares
*Immediate
Past President*

Hispanic National Bar
Association

1020 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 505

Washington, D.C. 20036
(212) 278-0509

Peter Karanjia*

Alison Schary

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4200

peterkaranjia@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

*Counsel of Record

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE RIGHT TO PETITION BELONGS TO ALL CONSTITUENTS, REGARDLESS OF VOTER STATUS..... 4

II. FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES CONFIRM THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF USING TOTAL POPULATION AS THE BASIS FOR LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adderley v. State of Fla.</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	5
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	10
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Calderon v. City of L.A.</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 251 (1971)	12, 13, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Garza v. City of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gregory v. City of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	3

<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	4, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	11
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10, 14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2000)	7, 8, 15
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>Structure and Relationship in Constitutional Law</i> (Louisiana State University Press 1969)	15
1 William Blackstone Commentaries on the Laws of England (St. George Tucker ed., Philadelphia, Birch & Small 1803)	10
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	5
William Hamersley, <i>Connecticut—The Origins of Her Courts and Laws,</i> (<i>The New England States</i> Vol. 1 (William Thomas Davis ed. 1897))	8
Stephen A. Higginson, <i>A Short History of the Right To Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances,</i> 96 Yale L.J. 142 (1986-1987)	7, 8, 14, 15
Gregory A. Mark, <i>The Vestigial Constitution: The History and Significance of the Right to Petition,</i> 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2153 (1998)	6, 7, 8

Michael J. Wishnie, *Immigrants and
the Right to Petition*,
78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 667 (2003)6
